
 

 
 

 
SUMMONS 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A MEETING OF THE HART DISTRICT COUNCIL 
WILL BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER ON THURSDAY, 21ST MAY 2020 AT 
7.00 PM 
 
 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
1 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS   
 
 The Chairman to seek Council agreement to suspend Standing Order, 9.3 (Show 

of Hands for Voting), 22.1 (Standing to Speak) and 22.2 (Chairman Standing). 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Chairman from among the Councillors of the District. 

 
3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice Chairman from among the Councillors of the District. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 6 - 17) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of meetings of the Council held on 27 February 2020 and 

30 April 2020. 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

7 CHAIRMAN'S AND JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVES' ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman and the Joint Chief 

Executives.   
 

8 POSTPONEMENT OF ELECTIONS   
 
 Under the Coronavirus Act 2020 (para 60) all elections are postponed until May 

2021. A Councillor who would otherwise, pursuant to section 7 or 16 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (Elections of Councillors), retire after the ordinary day of 
election in 2020 is instead to retire after the ordinary day of election in 2021; and 
the Councillor's term of office is extended accordingly. 
  
Ward Councillor Party Term Expires 
Blackwater & Hawley Blewett LD 2021 
Crookham East Radley CCH 2021 
Crookham West & Ewshot  Ambler CCH 2021 
Fleet Central Makepeace-Browne CCH 2021 
Fleet East Wright C 2021 
Fleet West Forster C 2021 
Hartley Wintney Crampton C 2021 
Hook Tomlinson C 2021 
Odiham Kennett C 2021 
Yateley East Cockarill LD 2021 
Yateley West Crisp LD 2021 
 
Note: There is a vacancy at this time in Crookham West and Ewshot Ward.  Para 
61 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 postpones all other elections including by-
elections and referenda until such time as specified in Regulations to be issued 
by the Secretary of State.   

Page 2



 

 
9 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 Consent to the continuation of Councillor David Neighbour as Leader of the 

Council for a further three year term (see Article 2, Paragaraph 2.6, of the 
Constitution). 
 
The Leader of the Council to confirm the composition of Cabinet. 
 

10 MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES   
 
 To receive nominations from the Political Group Leaders and then to appoint 

Councillors to serve on each of the following Committees to deal with matters 
which are neither reserved to the Council nor are executive functions: 
 
(THE FIGURES ARE CALCULATED ON PROVISIONAL PARTY GROUPS) 

 
  
†  Committee size adjusted to take proportionality implications into consideration 

 
Notes: 

 
* No Members of the Cabinet will be Members of the Audit Committee.  
** It is Council practice that membership of the Planning Committee will 

comprise the maximum of one representative from each Ward, provided 
this is consistent with the rules on political balance.   

*** No Members of the Cabinet will be Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 

Committee 
 

Con CCH Lib-
Dem 

To be 
allocated 

Total 

Audit* 2 2 2 1 7 

Licensing 4 3 3 1 11 

Overview & Scrutiny *** 4 3 3 1 11 

Crime and Disorder Joint 
Scrutiny  

1 1 1 0 3 

Five Councils 
Partnership Joint 
Committee 

   2 2 

Planning** 4 3 3 1 11 

Standards  2 2 2 0 6 † 

Staffing 2 2 2 0 6 † 

Appeals   2 2 2 0 6 

Page 3



 

To confirm membership of the Standards Committee for the municipal year 
2020/21  

 
  i Six District Councillors (as above) 
 
  ii One Lay Person (Peter Kern) 
 
 iii Three Parish Members to be appointed by Hart District Association 

of Parish and Town Councils. 
 
 iv To confirm the continuation of Howard Linsley and Peter Moore as 

Independent Persons under the Localism Act for a further three 
year term.     

 
11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES   
 
 The Chairman will take nominations for Chairmen of each of the Committees*, 

and Members of each Committee will elect its Chairman for the forthcoming 
Municipal Year.  The Committees will subsequently elect their respective Vice-
Chairman at their first meeting.   
 
*Note:  Article 2, Paragraph 2.6 of the Constitution states that a Councillor may 
not  be Chairman of any committee of the Council, for more than three 
consecutive years without the consent of the Council. 
 

12 ANNUAL REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(Pages 18 - 22) 

 
 The Chairman of the 2019/20 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 

Crookes, to present the Committee’s Annual Report.    
 

 
Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 13 May 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 CL.42 

COUNCIL 

 

Date and Time:  Thursday, 27 February 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 

  Place:   Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 

 

 

Present: 

 

COUNCILLORS – 

 

Wheale - (Chairman) 

 

Ambler 

Axam 

Bailey 

Blewett 

Butler  

Clarke  

Cockarill 

Crampton 

Crisp 

Crookes 

Davies  

Delaney 

Dorn 

Drage 

Farmer 

Forster  

Kennett 

Kinnell 

Makepeace-Browne 

Neighbour  

Oliver 

Quarterman 

Radley  

Smith 

Tomlinson 

Wildsmith 

Worlock 

Wright 

  

Officers Present: 
 

 Patricia Hughes Joint Chief Executive 

 Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 

 Andrew Vallance Head of Corporate Services 

 Ken Trotter  Capita 

 Gill Chapman  Committee Services 

 

     

60 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed and signed as a 

correct record. 

 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Collings, Lamb and 

Southern. 

 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 No declarations were made. 

 

63 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 – QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 

 No questions received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 CL.43 

64 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 – QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

 

 No questions received. 

 

65 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 The Chairman had attended the following events on behalf of the Council. 

 

1 February Everyone Active “Active for all Afternoon” at Hart Leisure Centre 

15 February Pelly Concert Orchestra Valentine Concert, Elvetham Heath 

18 February Lions Charity Dinner, Gurkha Inn Restaurant, Fleet 

 

66 CABINET MEMBERS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor Radley 

reported: 

 

 Members will be delighted to learn that we have good news from both of our leisure 

centres. 

 

 The Frogmore Leisure Centre’s refurbishment work is going well and should 

complete ahead of schedule, certainly before the end of March. 

 

 January saw attendance records broken yet again with our highest ever attendance 

across both Leisure Centres, with 71,985 visits overall. This is an increase of 1,070 
over the previous record set in March 2019. The attendance at Hart Leisure Centre 

was itself an individual record with 58,511 visits, an increase of 1,595 over the 

previous high also set in March of last year. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Place, Councillor Cockarill, announced 

 

I am delighted to confirm to Full Council that we have received the Inspector’s 

Report on our Local Plan and he has found the Plan to be sound. We can now move 

on to the final stage, which is to adopt the Local Plan, next month.   

 

Members will know how long this process has been and I wish to put on record my 

thanks for all of the hard work that has been put in on this project over many years, 

by both our staff and by fellow and former councillors, from all parties and none. I 

would also like to thank the Planning Policy team at East Hants, who put in a lot of 

work to help get us to this point. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Commercialisation, Councillor Quarterman, reported: 

 

I have been in discussion with the Commercial Manager and the Joint Chief 

Executives about how best to keep members informed of progress on our 

commercialisation strategy, given the confidential nature of the subject. I have agreed 

with Councillor Crookes that the most appropriate way of doing this will be through 

a quarterly confidential briefing to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which may 

be attended by any members of the Council.  The format will consist of a briefing 

paper from the Commercial Manager and myself, followed by an opportunity for 

Councillors to ask questions. These sessions will take place using the existing 

Page 6



 CL.44 

protocols for confidentiality, and will not be minuted. The first of these briefings will 

take place at the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Tuesday, 

17 March. 

 

67 JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ REPORT 

 

 The Joint Chief Executives reported that the Examiners Report on the Crookham 

Village Neighbourhood Plan would be considered at a special, one item agenda, 

Ca
[...]
l Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 

and Asset Management Plan  

 

Councillor Radley put the recommendation, seconded by Councillor Neighbour. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

1 The Capital Strategy be approved 

2 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved, noting the 

increase in the Capital Financing Requirement,  the Minimum Revenue 

Provision statement and the increase of limits to borrowing activity  

3 The Asset Management Plan be approved. 

 

70 HOOK NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN – BRINGING INTO LEGAL FORCE  

 

Following a positive referendum result for the Hook Neighbourhood Plan, Council 

were asked to bring the Neighbourhood Plan into legal force to form part of the 

statutory development plan for Hart District.   

 

Members acknowledged the hard work and commitment that had gone into the 

Hook Neighbourhood Plan and congratulated everyone involved on the successful 

outcome. 

 
DECISION 

 

That under Section 38A(4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 

Hook Neighbourhood Plan be ‘made’ (brought into legal force) to form part of the 

statutory Hart Development Plan with immediate effect. 

 

71 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS 

 

 Councillor Radley reported on a meeting of the Farnborough Airport Consultative 

Committee and the airspace changes.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

C.49 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Date and Time:  Thursday, 30 April 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 

 Place:  Virtually online and Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Fleet 

 

Present: 

 

COUNCILLORS – 

 

Dorn - Chairman 

 

Ambler Drage Radley  

Axam Farmer Smith 

Bailey Forster  Southern  

Blewett Kennett Tomlinson 

Butler  Kinnell Wildsmith 

Clarke  Lamb  Worlock 

Cockarill Makepeace-Browne Wright 

Crampton Neighbour   

Crookes Oliver  

Davies  Quarterman  

Delaney   

  

Officers Present: 
 

Daryl Phillips  Joint Chief Executive 

Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 

 Gill Chapman  Committee Services 

Helen Vincent  Committee Services 

 

 

72 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS 

 

 Council agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders nos 9.1 and 9.2 (Chairing of the 

Meeting), 9.3 (Show of Hands for Voting), 22.1 (Standing to Speak) and 22.2 

(Chairman Standing). 

 

73 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 Members confirmed that the Chairman for this meeting only would be Councillor 

Dorn. 

 

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Crisp, Harward and 

Wheale. 

 

75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 No declarations were made. 

Page 12



 

C.50 
 

 

76 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 The Chairman confirmed the Virtual Meeting Procedures and rules of debate as set 

out in the Crib.   

 

77 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 

Under Rule 14.2 Councillor Farmer asked the Portfolio Holder for Place the 

following question:  

  

With reference to the Sustainability Appraisal (SA) of the Hart Local Plan (April 

2020), published as (Appendix 2: Sustainability Appraisal Adoption Statement) 

for consideration with Recommendation B of the paper for ADOPTION OF THE 

HART LOCAL PLAN (STRATEGY & SITES) 2032.  
 

Two amendments have recently been made to this report and we were notified of 

these changes on the afternoon of Friday 24th April 2020.  
 

In section 2.5, SA Report Addendum (March 2019), under the section Appraisal 

of proposed modifications, paragraphs 2.5.4 and 2.5.5 have both been deleted, 

originally published as follows:  
 

2.5.4  

However, it was a challenge to conclude with any certainty that either change leads to 

implications for the sustainability baseline / achievement of sustainability objectives. With 

regards to housing numbers, it is only increases in housing supply that enable sustainability 

considerations to be attributed with any certainty, although to increase the requirement 

would likely lead to a review of the Plan being needed sooner, which would be a positive 

from a housing perspective
[...]
approval - it wasn't my place 

to tell them what to do, so they advised me in consultation, at that point, that that's 

what they were going to do. 

Page 14



 

C.52 
 

 

78 ADOPTION OF THE HART LOCAL PLAN (STRATEGY & SITES) 2032 

 

Members were asked to adopt the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 in line 

with the Inspector’s recommendations (including the Inspector’s Main Modifications). 

 

Councillor Cockarill proposed the recommendation and Councillor Radley seconded. 

 

Members spoke in support of the Local Plan and the hard work put in by Officers 

and were also comforted by the changes to the Sustainability Appraisal. 

 

It was agreed that the Recommendation would be voted on as four separate items 

(paragraphs A-D).  Members asked for a recorded vote. 

 

Recommendation A - Adopt the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 

[Proposed Submission Version incorporating the Inspector’s 

recommended Main Modifications (Appendix 1 to the report). 

 

FOR the Recommendation:  Ambler, Axam, Bailey, Blewett, Butler, Clarke, 

Cockarill, Crampton, Crookes, Davies, Delaney, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Forster, 

Kennett, Kinnell, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman, Radley, 

Smith, Southern, Tomlinson, Wildsmith, Worlock, Wright 

 

As this was unanimous Recommendation A was CARRIED. 

 
Recommendation B - Agree the content of the updated April 2020 

Sustainability Appraisal Adoption Statement (Appendix 2 to the report); 

 

FOR the Recommendation:  Ambler, Axam, Bailey, Blewett, Butler, Clarke, 

Cockarill, Crookes, Davies, Delaney, Dorn, Drage, Kinnell, Lamb, Makepeace-

Browne, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman, Radley, Smith, Wildsmith, Worlock,  

 

AGAINST the Recommendation: None 

 

ABSTENTIONS: Crampton, Farmer, Forster, Kennett, Southern, Tomlinson, 

Wright 

 

Recommendation B was therefore CARRIED. 

 

Recommendation C - Adopt a new Policies Map for Hart that 

incorporates the Policies Map changes associated with adoption of the 

Hart Local Plan 2032; 

 

FOR the Recommendation:  Ambler, Axam, Bailey, Blewett, Butler, Clarke, 

Cockarill, Crampton, Crookes, Davies, Delaney, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Forster, 

Kennett, Kinnell, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman, Radley, 

Smith, Southern, Tomlinson, Wildsmith, Worlock, Wright 

 

Recommendation C was therefore CARRIED. 

 

Page 15



 

C.53 
 

Recommendation D - Authorise the Head of Place in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Place to make minor alterations and corrections 

to the Local Plan and the updated Policies Map1 

 

FOR the Recommendation:  Ambler, Axam, Bailey, Blewett, Butler, Clarke, 

Cockarill, Crampton, Crookes, Davies, Delaney, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Forster, 

Kennett, Kinnell, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman, Radley, 

Smith, Southern, Tomlinson, Wildsmith, Worlock, Wright 

 

Recommendation was CARRIED. 

 

 All parts of the Recommendation being carried, the Decision had been agreed as 

follows: 

 

DECISION 

 

A. That the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 [Proposed Submission 

Version incorporating the Inspector’s recommended Main Modifications 

attached at Appendix 1] be adopted. 

 

B. That the content of the updated April 2020 Sustainability Appraisal Adoption 

Statement at Appendix 2 be agreed. 

 

C. That a new Policies Map for Hart that incorporates the Policies Map changes 

associated with adoption of the Hart Local Plan 2032 be adopted.  
 

D. That the Head of Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place, be 

authorised to make minor alterations and corrections to the Local Plan and 

the updated Policies Map.  

 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 

 

 

                                            
1 Any alterations agreed  to be circulated to Members for their information 

Page 16



 

 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 

 

DATE OF MEETING: 21 MAY 2020 

  

TITLE OF REPORT: REVIEW OF THE WORK OF OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE OVER THE PAST YEAR 

2019/20 

  

Report of:  Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  

1.1 To report to Council on the work of Overview & Scrutiny Committee over the past 

year 2019/20. 

  

2  OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  

  

2.1  That the report and the subsequent actions taken be noted.  

    

3 WHAT IS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY? 

  

3.1 Although not a decision-making body, effective Overview and Scrutiny has enormous 

potential to influence and inform decisions made by both the Council and partner 

bodies affecting the District. 
  

3.2 The Committee can review and scrutinise any matters which affect the Council, its 

area or the residents of that area, in order to provide greater transparency and 

accountability in the delivery of local services. 

  

3.3 The following key roles were identified as areas which Overview and Scrutiny should 

be concerned with in Hart: 

 Holding the Cabinet to account (through acting as a “critical friend”), which 

may include reviewing decisions taken by Cabinet, but not yet implemented, 

via the ‘call-in’ procedure; 

 Monitoring Council performance;  

 Reviewing policy;  

 Developing policy; and 

 Scrutinising externally issues of public concern which may affect the Council 

and its delivery of services. 

  

3.4 The Committee comprises 11 members. All Hart Councillors are eligible to sit on 

the Committee, except for members of the Cabinet. No Councillor can be involved 

in the scrutiny of a decision with which he/she has been directly involved. The 

Committee is chaired by a member of the main opposition party. 

  

3.5 An important part of the role of the Committee is through the use of Service 

Boards. These comprise Lead Service Portfolio Holders and a small number of 

Overview & Scrutiny members who are appointed to look in depth at particular 

issues and their recommendations, which may suggest a change in policy or service 

Page 17

Agenda
[...]
SCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEME 2019/20 - considered 

before Cabinet approval was sought. 

  

 COMMUNITY GARDEN AT EDENBROOK COUNTRY PARK - considered 

before Cabinet approval was sought. 

Page 20



 

 
 

  

 RIPA POLICY AND PROCEDURES  - Members considered the RIPA Policy and 

procedures for approval. 

  

 FIVE COUNCILS CORPORATE SERVICES CONTRACTS  - Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee considered the current position with regard to the contract for 

corporate services entered into with the Five Councils’ Partnership.  This report 

had been considered by Cabinet at its February meeting.  This report was not for 

publication and the public were therefore excluded. 

  

4.5.10 March and April 2019 

  

 Unfortunately the Coronavirus emergency meant that these two meetings had to 

be cancelled. 

 

 

 

Contact Details - Ken Crookes, Chairman, Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 21


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	20 04 30 Council minutes

	12 ANNUAL REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CL.1 

 

COUNCIL 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 21 May 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS -  
 
Kennett (Chairman) 
 
Ambler 
Axam 
Bailey 
Blewett 
Butler 
Clarke 
Cockarill 
Crampton 
Crookes 
Davies 
 

Delaney 
Dorn 
Drage 
Farmer 
Forster 
Kinnell 
Lamb 
Makepeace-Browne 
Neighbour 
Oliver 
 

Quarterman 
Radley 
Smith 
Southern 
Tomlinson 
Wheale 
Wildsmith 
Worlock 
Wright 
 

 
Officers Present: 
Daryl Phillips Joint Chief Executive 
Helen Vincent Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

1 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
Council agreed to the suspension of Standing Orders nos 9.3 (Show of Hands 
for Voting), 22.1 (Standing to Speak) and 22.2 (Chairman Standing). 
 

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Kennett was elected Chairman from among the Councillors of the 
District. 
 

3 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Ambler was elected Vice-Chairman from among the Councillors of the 
District. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on 27 February 2020 and the 
updated Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 30 April 2020 were 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

 
CL.2 

 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Crisp and Councillor 
Harward. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

7 CHAIRMAN'S AND JOINT CHIEF EXECUTIVES' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman asked for suggestions from Council Members for charities to 
support at the Joint Chairman Charity Event.   
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that Andrew Vallance was leaving Hart in mid-
June and that Emma Foy would in the interim take on the Council’s statutory 
S151 Officer duties.  
 

8 POSTPONEMENT OF ELECTIONS  
 
Under the Coronavirus Legislation 2020 all elections are suspended and that the 
term of the following ward members was extended for one year. 
  

Ward Councillor Party Term 
Expires 

Blackwater & Hawley Blewett LD 2021 

Crookham East Radley CCH 2021 

Crookham West & 
Ewshot 

Ambler CCH 2021 

Fleet Central Makepeace-
Browne 

CCH 2021 

Fleet East Wright C 2021 

Fleet West Forster C 2021 

Hartley Wintney Crampton C 2021 

Hook Tomlinson C 2021 

Odiham Kennett C 2021 

Yateley East Cockarill LD 2021 

Yateley West Crisp LD 2021 

 
Note: There is a vacancy at this time in Crookham West and Ewshot Ward.  
Para 61 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 postpones all other elections including by-
elections and referenda until such time as specified in Regulations to be issued 
by the Secretary of State. 
 

9 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Council consented to Councillor Neighbour continuing as Leader of the Council 
for a further three years.  



 

 
CL.3 

 

 
The Leader of the Council confirmed membership of Cabinet and their respective 
Portfolios:   

 

Councillor Neighbour Leader  - Strategic Direction and Partnerships  

Councillor Radley    - Deputy Leader - Finance and Corporate 

Services   

Councillor Oliver   - Environment  

Councillor Cockarill   - Place 

Councillor Kinnell   - Regulatory  

Councillor Ambler   - Digital  

Councillor Bailey   - Community  

Councillor Quarterman  - Commercialisation  

 
10 MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  

 

The following Councillors were appointed to the respective Committees: 

 
Committee Membership 

Audit Crookes, Blewett, Delaney, Southern, Wildsmith, 

Makepeace-Browne 
Smith 

 

 

    

Licensing Farmer, Drage, Butler, Kennett, Lamb, Clarke, 

Tomlinson, Wildsmith, Delaney, Wright  

 

    

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Dorn, Drage, Axam, Farmer, Lamb, Davies, Worlock, 

Wildsmith, Makepeace-Browne, Wright, Smith 
 

    
Crime and 

Disorder Joint 

Scrutiny 

Forster, Wildsmith, Axam 

    
Five Councils 

Partnership Joint 

Committee 

Crookes, Radley 

    
Planning Kennett, Blewett, Ambler, Southern, Cockarill, 

Delaney, Worlock, Quarterman, Oliver, Wheale, 
Radley 

 

 

    
Staffing Kennett, Drage, Butler, Worlock, Wildsmith, 

Kinnell, Crampton, Neighbour, Radley  

 

Standards* Dorn, Bailey, Ambler, Kennett, Neighbour, Clarke 

 



 

 
CL.4 

 

 
*Notes 

1 That membership of the Standards Committee for the municipal 
year 2019/20 would be as follows.  

 
i 6 District Councillors (as above) 
ii Lay Person - Peter Kern 
iii Three Parish Members to be appointed by Hart District 

Association of Parish and Town Councils. 
 

Appeals Panel Kennett, Quarterman, Amber, Southern, Bailey, 

Makepeace-Browne  

 
11 ELECTION OF CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES  

 
The following Committee Chairmen were agreed: 

 

Committee Chairman 

Audit  Makepeace-Browne 

Licensing Butler 

Planning Oliver 

Overview & Scrutiny Worlock 

Staffing Wildsmith 

 
Note: That the Chairman of the Standards Committee will be elected at its first 
meeting 
 

12 ANNUAL REPORT OF CHAIRMAN OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman of the 2019/20 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
Crookes, presented the Committee’s Annual Report, highlighting areas where 
scrutiny work of the Committee had added great value to the development of 
policy and more informed decision making.   

 
Members noted the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee over the last 
year. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.54 pm 
 
 


